
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

2 September 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 8) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group( 2) 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group( 1) 

Graham Williamson 
Natasha Summers 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons -  01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 2021 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 

June 2021 and the open minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 3 August 2021 
(attachdd) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ONESOURCE UPDATE (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 COVID-19 CARE HOMES AND THIRD SECTOR TOPIC GROUP (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (Pages 39 - 58) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 The report included in agenda item 5 contains exempt information relation to 

commercial issues as do the exempt section of the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
August 2021.  The Board will consider whether the public and press should  be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Board to resolve accordingly on the motion of the 
Chairman in relation to any discussion on exempt matters. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 2021 

 
 

 

9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2021 (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 Attached (not available to press or public).  

 

10 ONESOURCE UPDATE - FINANCE AND BUDGET INFORMATION  
 
 To follow, not available to press or public. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
22 June 2021 (7.30  - 8.22 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Officers present via video conference: 
 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Susie Faulkner, Transformation Programme Director 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance and Community  
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael White (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) and Councillor Sally Miller. 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 March 2021 and 13 May 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
7 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

 
The Board was advised that the core principles of the transformation 
programme were to use remote working effectively and aim to maximise 
income rather than cut services. Core functions were being rationalised with 
investment made in the digital provision of services. Some 48 business 
cases had been put forward for the streamlining of processes with a net 
saving of £9.675m over five years. 
 
The Council’s Covid-19 response had seen smart and remote working being 
used successfully with for example access to food being arranged for 
people in need and there had been a more joined up approach to resolving 
issues locally. The Havering Way initiative had led to a cultural and 
leadership change across the Council. 
 
The Council’s ambitions were to be seen to be modern and progressive and 
a place where employees felt confident to do their job. It was also planned 
to reflect the diversifying population of Havering and focus on borough & 
place leadership. 
 
As the borough moved out of the Covid-19 period, the transformation 
programmes would continue and develop at a faster rate. Smart working 
would extend to the use of cloud-based services and further community 
hubs in areas such as Rainham, Romford or Collier Row could follow the 
hub already opened in Collier Row.  
 
It was accepted that digital services were a challenge for the Council 
although good progress had been made in areas such as cybersecurity and 
the development of a customer platform. The policy of remote working by 
default would continue but staff would be supported if they had a clear need 
to come into the office. New training and organisational development plans 
would lead to a modern, efficient Council workforce.  
 
The service redesign team, used the model of the team becoming an 
internal consultancy but with a lower rate charged than in the private sector 
which led to greater efficiencies. Service redesign would take place across 
the Council under a rolling three-year programme. Members were welcome 
to view approved service redesign business cases if they wished. Further 
details of the transformation programme could be shared with Members 
once approved by the relevant director.  
 
The service redesign team was working with HR to understand the impact of 
remote working on areas such as sickness absence, wellbeing and staff 
turnover. There had been some reduction in sickness levels but this was not 
necessarily due to the introduction of remorte working. Staff turnover had 
lowered but this may have been due to the wider impact of the pandemic.  A 
staff survey had shown different attitudes to remote working, depending on 
age and income. The Council wished to respond to these needs and upskill 
staff.  Whilst there was a move towards a hybrid model of home/office 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 June 2021 

 
 

 

working, officers accepted that there was a lot of work needed to involve 
staff in this. 
 
It was planned to try and improve the engagement of local people in the 
budget consultation process. More details on the financial savings could be 
provided, subject to the approval of the director. Savings from digital 
transformation would be accrued over a five year period. Work would be 
undertaken to make better use of smart phones and tablets to allow staff to 
work more in the community. 
 
Contact had been made with in excess of 10k vulnerable local people during 
the pandemic and officers were surprised at reports of vulnerable people 
who had not received any contact. It was planned to build community 
resilience with the use of contact hubs and making more services available 
from libraries etc.   
 
The Board agreed that further details of the transformation programme 
should be supplied to it, once approved by the Director. 
 

8 BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was approved by 
the Board and would be submitted to a meeting of full Council. 
 

9 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
Suggested items to be taken forward by the Board for pre-decision scrutiny 
included the Local Implementation Plan, the parks strategy (although this 
could be referred to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee) and Public Realm Transformation. Other suggestions included 
the response to public consultation on the Housing Allocations Policy.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 August 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group  
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 

Also present via videoconference: 
 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods 
Jacki Ager, Waste and External Contracts Manager 
Mel Gadd, Highways Service Unit Manager 
Amandeep Wiechers, Deputy Head of Procurement 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Judith Holt, Councillor John 
Crowder substituting. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The report included in agenda item 5 contained exempt documents, namely 
appendices 1 to 4 inclusive and the second part of the response to the 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

requisition grounds. The Board resolved that press and public be excluded 
from the discussion of these items at the meeting on the grounds that it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during that 
item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

13 REQUISITION OF A CABINET DECISION - PUBLIC REALM 
TRANSFORMATION - NEW OPERATING MODEL  
 
A requisition had been received of the recent Cabinet decision on Public 
Realm Transformation – New Operating Model. This had been signed by 
the required six Members representing at least two different groups 
(Councillors Ford, Hawthorn Morgon, Mugglestone, Wilkins and Wiliamson). 
 
Councillor Dervish advised the Board that it was important to ensure that the 
procurement process for public realm transformation was attractive to the 
market. The supplier market had recovered following the pandemic and it 
was therefore the right time to restart the procurement. It was thought best 
to combine waste collection with street cleansing in the contract and hence 
seek a joined up approach from the contractor.  
 
The establishment of a Local Authority Company was not considered viable. 
New governance arrangements would be required and the requisite skill set 
was not available internally. There would also not be the opportunity to learn 
from the contractor and the financial risk would remain with the Council. The 
proposed two-stage competitive dialogue procurement would offer greater 
flexibility.  
 
The Council would monitor performance but would also expect the 
contractor to monitor its own performance. Contract officers would monitor 
performance on the ground and Key Performance Indicators for the contract 
would also be monitored. Data was also collected on the numbers of streets 
swept etc. The Director of Neighbourhoods added that performance was a 
fundamental part of the contract and would be discussed with contract 
bidders. It was accepted that performance under the existing contract was 
not where it should be and the national shortage of HGV drivers had 
compounded this as had the greater amounts of waste created at home 
during the pandemic. This did not however have any bearing on the 
procurement of the new contract. Issues around rectification of missed 
collections would be negotiated as part of the competitive dialogue process 
with b
[...]
tor”

 Ensured that the partner councils kept control and 
accountability for these services.

P
age 13



4

What actually is a Shared Service?
What it’s not:
 A private company
 A separate organisation to Havering or Newham
 An outsourced contract or company
 A supplier
 In a contractual relationship with the council

What it is:
 A shared arrangement between Newham and 

Havering that allows staff in certain services to 
work for either or both councils as needed. 

 All of the staff are employed by either Newham 
or Havering Councils. They are not employed by 
a separate, or private, organisation. 

 One source is basically just another internal 
Directorate. The only difference is that it 
operates across two councils and sometimes 
staff with a Newham employment contract may 
work delivering services for Havering or on 
Havering projects, and vice versa. 

P
age 14



5

What do you get from one source/shared 
services?

 Savings – a shared model offers the chance to reduce 
spend through rationalisation of the senior management 
structure (only need one head of service, not two) de-
duplication and efficiency savings. 

 Shared knowledge and best practice – a chance to 
learn from each other, both what’s gone right and wrong. 

 Efficiencies of scale. 
 Integration where appropriate (e.g. shared ICT 

infrastructure).
 Market strength (Increased buying power and 

opportunities for joint procurement).
 Capacity and resilience. 
 Corporate centre – able to leverage opportunities and 

spend across an organisation that individual directorates 
can’t manage alone e.g. legal spend.

P
age 15



6

One Source achievements and contributions since 2014
•By the end of the original five year business 
plan in 2018/19 One Source had saved 
Newham, Havering and Bexley councils 
£13million.

Savings

•This original five year business case saw a 
reduction in staff numbers from c 1350 in 2014 
to c850 in 2018. A reduction of c500 /37%. 

Staffing

•One Sou
[...]
-19 – CARE 
HOMES AND THIRD SECTOR TOPIC 
GROUP 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Beesley – Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None in this covering report 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after 
the Topic Group scrutinised the topic selected by the Committee in October 2020.  
 
There are no financial, legal or HR implications attached to this covering report.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 14 September 2021 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the report of the Care Homes and Third Sector Topic Group (attached); 
 
2. Consider and decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Topic Group 

to a meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
At its meeting in October 2020, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to establish 
a Topic Group to review the impact of the COVID pandemic on local care homes 
and Third Sector providers commissioned by the Council.  
 
Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The report includes details of the 
research that it undertook in reaching the conclusions set out.  
 
 

I
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees should scrutinise this 
area in more detail. Additionally, consideration could be given to asking 
Havering MIND to investigate the issue of mental health in local care 
homes (see recommendations 6 and 7).  
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

receive an annual report monitoring the financial resilience of care 

providers. 

2. That clear outcomes are specified in commissioning 

arrangements for care homes that will continue to receive Council 

pandemic-related support.  

3. That Cabinet arranges more regular contact with local businesses 

with a commitment to corporate social responsibility in order to 

seek the donation of laptops and other IT equipment to local care 

homes. 

4. That the Council encourages care homes and the Third Sector to 

also approach local businesses directly in this regard. 

5. That the Health and Wellbeing Board be asked to investigate and 

monitor the level of support provided to care homes etc. by the 

local Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Page 36



 

 

 

6. That the mental health effects of Covid-19 on care home residents 

be referred to the Health and Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 

Sub-Committees for possible addition to their work programmes.  

7. That Havering MIND be commissioned to undertake a study on 

mental health in local care homes. 

 
 

Background Papers 

Topic Group meeting notes: 

5 November 2020 

3 December 2020 

7 January 2021 

18 February 2021 

 

Financial Implications 

If the work by Havering MIND mentioned in recommendation 7 is to be a paid 

commission, this would need to be fully costed and an appropriate budget 

identified where possible. There are no implications of recommendations 1-6. 

Legal Implications 

None. 

HR Implications 

None – any support required to Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees etc. 

would be met from within existing Democratic Services resources.  

Equalities
[...]
an item of business, confidential or exempt information would be disclosed to them. 
A statement of reasons for the meeting to be held in private will given in each case with reference to the definitions of confidential and exempt information below will be 
published at least 5 clear days before a private meeting and available for inspection on the Council’s website. 
A ‘private meeting’ means a meeting or part of a meeting of a decision making body which is open to the public except to the extent that the public are excluded due to the 
confidential or exempt business to be transacted. 
‘Confidential information’ means information provided to the Council by a Government Department on terms (however expressed) which forbid the disclosure of the 
information to the public or information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under any enactment of a court. 
 ‘Exempt information’ comprises the descriptions of information specified in Paragraphs 1-7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as follows: 
  

1.         Information relating to any individual. 
            2.         Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
            3.         Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
            4.         Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or holders under, the authority. 
            5.         Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
            6.         Information which reveals that the authority proposes – (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or dir
[...]
    

       

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	210803 minutes (open)
	Minutes


	5 ONESOURCE UPDATE
	one source presentation to Havering Overview and Scrutiny meeting September 2021.Final_
	One Source presentation to Havering Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Overview
	One Source – background and context
	What actually is a Shared Service?
	What do you get from one source/shared services?
	One Source achievements and contributions since 2014
	One Source Strategy 2020-23
	One Source Strategy 2020-23
	Progress in 2020/21- the legacy of the pandemic
	One Source contributions 2020/21 – Covid related work
	One Source contributions 2020/21- non covid work
	Slide Number 12
	Our Workforce
	Our Workforce – regular reporting
	Workforce Well-being
	Workforce – future working
	Finance and Budget – Tabled  
	What next? A forward look through 2021/22
	��
	Slide Number 20


	6 COVID-19 CARE HOMES AND THIRD SECTOR TOPIC GROUP
	Report - topic group (final)

	7 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS
	Printed plan September Forward Plan 2021 Cabinet

	9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
2 September 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Michael White (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Gillian Ford 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sally Miller (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) and Councillor Chris Wilkins (Councillor Gillian Ford 
substituting).  
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 June and the open 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

17 ONESOURCE UPDATE  
 
The oneSource Managing Director advised that oneSource had started in 
2013 as a joint partnership between Havering and Newham and covered 
areas such as legal services, HR, finance, ICT and procurement. This 
covered around 800 staff. It was emphasised that oneSource was not a 
private company, nor was it a separate organisation to Havering or 
Newham. Staff worked for both Councils as needed. The structure of 
oneSource allowed reduced expenditure through rationalisation, shared 
knowledge and efficiencies of scale. Since 2014, staff overheads had 
reduced by 37% and £1m less was being spent on agency staff. 
 
A new oneSource strategy had been launched in February 2020 and key 
objectives included improved governance, nurturing of relationships and 
continuous improvement.  The pandemic had meant a switch of focus to 
areas such as PPE procurement, food hubs, IT provision to staff and office 
rationalisation. Sufficient PPE supplies had been maintained throughout the 
pandemic and remote working had been successfully introduced. Other 
issues had included the removal of Bexley from the partnership, the Town 
Hall reconfiguration and the decommissioning of Mercury House. 
 
As regards workforce issues, around 300 staff had been furloughed and 
individual risk assessments had been carried out for all staff. Support 
available to staff included the wellbeing hub, Thrive mental health app and 
the Employee Assistance Scheme. In order to facilitate working in the 
future, new policies were being developed on areas such as remote 
working, flexible working and health & safety at home.  
 
OneSource priority projects for 2021/22 included the budgetary plan, HR 
restructure, recruitment to the new Strategic Delivery Unit and optimisation 
of Fusion in order to achieve savings. Developments such as shared 
procurement were only possible via oneSource and moves towards a 
shared IT infrastructure were also very positive. It was accepted that further 
progress needed to be made with budget issues. 
 
Income was generated for Havering via oneSource areas such as 
enforcement and the bailiff service. There had also been significantly 
reduced costs achieved by the payroll service. Overall savings of £13-14m 
had been achieved by oneSource so far. The Managing Director could 
supply an accurate figure for how much of this was apportioned to Havering 
but this was likely to be in the region of 40%.  
 
Bexley had recently left oneSource and had been charged an exit fee for 
doing so, under the terms of the Partnership Agreement. It was noted that a 
motion had been put forward to Council regarding staff leaving. oneSource 
had however seen a very low turnover of staff since the start of the 
pandemic. The employee proposition at oneSource was currently being 
reviewed. Recent vacancies had seen a lot of interest with for example 97 
applications being received for the position of IT director. Some Members 
felt that this was not the case with those vacancies dealt with by the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

Appointments Sub-Committee having seen relatively few applications 
received and that this could be a sign of a failing service. 
 
In response, the oneSource Managing Director stated that people left the 
organisation for different reasons and it was important to ascertain these. 
HR could be asked to investigate the issue of staff morale. The reasons 
people left were not recorded on Fusion but exit interviews did cover this.   
 
Most of the 37% reduction in staff costs had occurred at the start of 
oneSource operations. The remaining staff were able to cope as new, more 
efficient processes had been introduced. The Managing Director added that 
oneSource staff were a very hard working team. It was expected that 
savings could be derived from ethical enforcement and Members felt it was 
important to seek to assist people to pay and not just impose fines etc. 
 
The asset rationalisation policy sought to reflect the new ways of working 
now available. It was not wished for everyone to return to the office following 
the pandemic and, for many staff, this would give a better work/life balance. 
It was anticipated that only 25% of the current office space would be 
needed. No buildings had yet been disposed of but the Council was likely to 
need less property going forward. Decisions would need to be taken over 
the future of certain Council buildings but the issue was not one of 
redundancies. 
 
A Member felt that oneSource should have paid more attention to its growth 
strategy and asked if there was still potential for oneSource growth with 
other Councils. The Managing Director felt that this was certainly a 
possibility but that more expertise in commercialisation was needed. It was 
planned to reduce unit cost and define a proper product range.  
 
Governance of oneSource was via the Joint Committee which held its 
meetings in public. The resilience of oneSource was ultimately dependent 
on the Councils supporting it. It was accepted that there was likely to be 
some reduction of income from areas such as commercial rents.  
 
The average shared service normally saved 5-10% of costs when first set 
up. It was hoped to not have redundancy costs and to make staff cost 
savings via the deletion of vacant posts etc. It was agreed that all Councils 
were currently struggling with finances but efforts were continuing to 
develop oneSource services. It was clarified that the moving of a small 
number of staff from agency to permanent status was proportionate and 
would still lead to savings overall. 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 
 
 

18 COVID-19 CARE HOMES AND THIRD SECTOR TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Chairman of the Topic Group – Councillor White thanked Members and 
officers for their support of the review. Positive discussions had been held 
with care homes, Havering MIND, Healthwatch Havering and other local 
organisations. It was agreed that wording in the report should be amended 
to read ‘living with dementia’. 
 
The Board AGREED that the report of the Covid-19 Care Homes and Third 
Sector Topic Group should be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

19 FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
It was noted that it had not been possible to scrutinise some issues before 
decisions were taken.  
 
The Board agreed that it wished to undertake scrutiny of the award of the 
CCTV contract, looking at issues such as the use of CCTV in town centres, 
estates, decommissioned systems and the relationship with the Police etc.  
 
It was also agreed that the Board should seek to scrutinise the Cabinet 
reports due on the Social Value Strategy and the Housing Allocations 
Policy.  
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The report included in agenda item 5 contained exempt information relating 
to commercial issues as did the exempt section of the minutes of the 
meeting of the Board held on 3 August 2021.  
 
The Board therefore RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public and press from the meeting on the grounds that 
it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 September 
2021 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


